GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1698
TO BE ANSWERED ON 16.03.2022

BENEFICIARIES UNDER DDU-GKY

1698 SHRI SATISH CHANDRA DUBEY:

(@)

(b)
(©)

(a)

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

the number of persons trained under Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushal Yojana during the last three years and the number of people targeted to be trained by the year

2024;

the State-wise details thereof, including the State of Bihar; and the State-wise number of training centers opened and proposed to be opened?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)

The numbers of trained and placed persons under Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY) during the last three years and current year are given below:

FY Trained Placed
2018-19 2,41,509 1,37,251
2019-20 247,177 1,50,214
2020-21 38,289 49563

2021-22(till
Feb'22) 52,060 24,178

Further, it is targeted to train 19.10 lakh candidates by year 2024.

(b)

The State-wise details of the persons trained and placed including the State of Bihar under DDU-GKY during the last three years and the current year are given below:

Year wise DDUGKY Physical achievement

FY 21-22 till
Sl No. State FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 Fob'22

Trained | Placed |Trained| Placed [Trained|Placed | Trained|Placed

1 |Andhra Pradesh | 26384 | 24894 | 15933 | 10795 | 4156 | 2177 | 1606 | 2132

o [Arunachal 0 o | 8 | o | 28 | 33| 26 | 10

Pradesh

3  |Assam 16725 | 7397 | 11993 | 13862 | 1966 | 3296 | 1221 | 606
4 |Bihar 10729 | 5815 | 14301 | 5916 | 2687 | 2745 | 4054 | 1202
5 [Chhattisgarh 7206 | 2583 | 9798 | 3842 | 1109 | 3683 | 4213 | 1675

6 |Gujarat 5190 1482 | 3084 | 2249 240 875 521 359

7 |Haryana 1712 3329 | 3948 | 6013 26 1213 | 1133 75


g |Himachal 2845 | 427 | 1980 | 1073 | o0 117 | 113 | o0

Pradesh
9 fé";‘s‘mif”d 4283 | 689 | 10516 | 1319 | 3454 | 1945 | 1395 | 544
10 Pharkhand 9668 | 3585 | 12866 | 8224 | 1050 | 1879 | 1389 | 401
11 |Karnataka 7895 | 5411 | 5797 | 7226 | 769 | 1649 | 879 | 314
12 |Kerala 13736 | 9656 | 12812 | 8390 | 3053 | 2931 | 1854 | 797
13 |Madhya Pradesh | 9442 | 4443 | 10433 | 7348 | 903 | 969 | 4063 | 611
14 |Maharashtra 19321 | 4500 | 13521 | 12765 | 874 | 3319 | 0 | 1384
15 [Manipur 598 0 | 1780 | 573 | 338 | 387 | 242 | 89
16 |Meghalaya 829 | 253 | 1518 | 686 | 83 | 158 | 203 | 100
17 |Mizoram 157 0 554 | 359 | 37 | 88 | 35 | 14
18 [Nagaland 301 0 | 1220 | 403 | 221 | 278 | 581 | 220
19 |Odisha 41545 | 31237 | 43278 | 30607 | 7978 | 7729 | 4403 | 2297
20 |Punjab 2787 | 1443 | 2002 | 1311 | 2922 | 1931 | 4456 | 1335
21 |Rajasthan 10217 | 3380 | 14530 | 4692 | 981 | 1759 | 1178 | 2852
22 [Sikkim 64 64 | 462 | 32 0 43 | 90 0
23 [Tamil Nadu 3151 | 185 | 9685 | 3324 | 213 | 1286 | 5122 | 752
24 [Telangana 16827 | 15604 | 9731 | 6839 | 2752 | 1436 | 2506 | 2494
25 [Tripura 1816 | 2082 | 1407 | 524 | 21 | 609 | 584 | 52
26 |Uttar Pradesh | 18284 | 4839 | 24895 | 7341 | 1540 | 4068 | 7711 | 1192
27 |Uttarakhand 1145 | 253 | 1518 | 672 | 367 | 416 | 2207 | 235
28 |West Bengal 8652 3700 | 9531 | 3829 521 2544 | 210 | 2424
29 |Puducherry 65 12

Total 241509 |137251| 247177 |150214| 38289 | 49563 | 52060 | 24178

(© There were 2369 Training Centres (TCs) opened across the country. However, 1709 TCs
are functional as of now. The State-wise details are given below:

DDUGKY Operational TCs details
S| No. State No.of Active TCs

1 |Andhra Pradesh 100
2 |Arunachal Pradesh 6
3 |Assam 101
4 |Bihar 119
5 |Chhattisgarh 58
6 |Gujarat 14
7 [Haryana 25
8 |Himachal Pradesh 16
9 [Jammu and Kashmir 45
10 Jharkhand 44
11 [Karnataka 36
12 |Kerala 85
13 [Madhya Pradesh 98
14 [Maharashtra 28
15 [Manipur 10
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16 [Meghalaya 14
17 [Mizoram 7
18 [Nagaland 14
19 |Odisha 87
20 [Punjab 81
21 |[Rajasthan 56
22 [Sikkim 4
23 [Tamil Nadu 117
24 |Telangana 84
25 [Tripura 20
26 |Uttar Pradesh 354
27 |Uttarakhand 53
28 |West Bengal 28
29 [Puducherry 5
30 JA &N lIsland 0
Total 1709
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